UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) **OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934** Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 29, 2016 (April 29, 2016)

Frequency Electronics, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

1-8061 (Commission File No.)

11-1986657 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

55 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Mitchel Field, NY (Address of principal executive offices)

<u>11553</u> (Zip Code)

(516) 794-4500

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

<u>Not applicable</u> (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

As noted in a press release issued on April 29, 2016 by Frequency Electronics, Inc. (the Company), the Board of Directors appointed Steven L Bernstein CPA, age 50, as Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to succeed Alan Miller the previous Chief Financial Officer, who has retired. A copy of the press release issued by the Company announcing the appointment of Mr. Bernstein is filed as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference. In addition the Board of Directors has appointed Markus Hechler as the Company's Secretary/Treasurer

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

<u>Exhibit No.</u>	Description
99.1	Press Release of Frequency Electronics, Inc., dated April 29, 2016

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC.

/s/ Martin Bloch

By: Martin Bloch Title: President and CEO

Date: April 29, 2016

EXHIBIT INDEX

<u>Exhibit No.</u>	Description
99.1	Press Release of Frequency Electronics, Inc., dated April 29, 2016

PRESS RELEASE

Frequency Electronics Appoints New Chief Financial Officer

MITCHEL FIELD, N.Y., April 29, 2016 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Frequency Electronics, Inc. (NASDAQ:FEIM) (the Company) today announced the Board of Directors appointed Steven Bernstein as its Chief Financial Officer (CFO). Steven Bernstein is a Certified Public Accountant with an extensive 15 year background in financial reporting, budgeting, internal controls, risk management and auditing. During the 5 year period prior to joining Frequency Electronics in 2010 he worked in the North America accounting group of a Fortune 500 electronics distributor. Steve Bernstein succeeds Alan Miller, Frequency's former Chief Financial Officer (CFO), who, after 20 years of dedicated and much appreciated service, has retired. Martin B. Bloch, President and CEO, Said, "We look forward with enthusiasm and great confidence to working with Steven Bernstein as our CFO and Corporate Controller. Steve is highly respected by all the senior management team at FEI for his financial oversight and accounting expertise."

About Frequency Electronics

Frequency Electronics, Inc. is a world leader in the design, development and manufacture of high precision timing, frequency control and synchronization products for space and terrestrial applications. Frequency's products are used in commercial, government and military systems, including satellite payloads, C4ISR markets, missiles, UAVs, aircraft, GPS, secure radios, energy exploration and wireline and wireless communication networks. Frequency has received over 100 awards of excellence for achievements in providing high performance electronic assemblies for over 150 space and DOD programs. The Company invests significant resources in research and development and strategic acquisitions world-wide to expand its capabilities and markets.

Frequency's Mission Statement: "Our mission is to provide precision time and low phase noise frequency generation systems from 1 Hz to 42 GHz, for space and other challenging environments."

<u>Subsidiaries and Affiliates:</u> Gillam-FEI provides expertise in wireline network synchronization and SCADA; FEI-Zyfer provides GPS and secure timing ("SAASM") capabilities for critical military and commercial applications; FEI-Asia provides cost effective manufacturing and distribution capabilities in a high growth market; FEI-Elcom Tech provides added resources for state-of-the-art RF microwave products. Frequency's Morion affiliate supplies high-quality, cost effective quartz oscillators and components. Additional information is available on the Company's website: www.frequencyelectronics.com.

Safe Harbor Statement under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995:

The Statements in this press release regarding the future constitute "forward-looking" statements pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements inherently involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements. By making these forward-looking statements, the Company undertakes no obligation to update these statements for revisions or changes after the date of this release.

CONTACT: Martin B. Bloch, President and CEO

TELEPHONE: (516) 794-4500

WEBSITE: www.frequencyelectronics.com